

No. 14-1229

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

A.S., a minor by SALLEE MILLER, Guardian, and
SALLEE MILLER, Individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Andrew T. Bayman
Stephen B. Devereaux
Robert K. Woo, Jr.
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309-3521
(404) 572-4600
abayman@kslaw.com

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006-4707
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Lisa S. Blatt
Sarah M. Harris
R. Stanton Jones
Elisabeth S. Theodore*
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Admitted only in Maryland;
supervised by members of the DC bar

*Counsel for Appellee GlaxoSmithKline LLC, f/k/a
SmithKline Beecham Corporation, d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The <i>Johnson</i> Case	2
B. GSK’s First Removal of This Case	4
C. GSK’s Second Removal of This Case	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. GSK PROPERLY RE-REMOVED THIS CASE UNDER SECTION 1441(a)	14
A. Section 1441(a) Authorized GSK’s Second Removal Because Diversity Jurisdiction Indisputably Exists	14
B. Section 1446(b) Does Not Prohibit GSK’s Second Removal.....	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of Section 1446(b) Is Incorrect	21
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, GSK’S SECOND REMOVAL IS TIMELY AND PROPER UNDER EITHER PARAGRAPH OF SECTION 1446(b)	26
A. Under the First Paragraph, GSK’s Second Removal Relates Back to GSK’s First Removal	27
B. GSK’s Second Removal Is Proper Under the Second Paragraph	32
1. <i>Johnson Is an “Order” That Triggered GSK’s Right to Remove Within 30 Days</i>	32
2. <i>The One-Year Time Limit Should Be Equitably Tolled</i>	35

III. PLAINTIFFS' OTHER OBJECTIONS LACK MERIT.....	40
A. Section 1447(d) Does Not Bar GSK's Second Removal	40
B. Plaintiffs' Policy Concerns Are Unwarranted.....	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abels v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 770 F.2d 26 (3d Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Flowers</i> , 330 U.S. 464 (1947).....	43
<i>Agostini v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 729 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>American National Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	42, 43
<i>Matter of Amoco Petroleum Additives Co.</i> , 964 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Ariel Land Owners, Inc. v. Dring</i> , 351 F.3d 611 (3d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Balazik v. Cnty. of Dauphin</i> , 44 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>Baldwin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Benson v. SI Handling Sys., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 1999).....	22, 41, 44
<i>Borough of W. Mifflin v. Lancaster</i> , 45 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Brennan v. Kulick</i> , 407 F.3d 603 (3d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	15, 26

<i>Brewer v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 720 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	1, 3
<i>Brierly v. Alusuisse Flexible Packaging, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Brown v. Jevic</i> , 575 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Brown v. Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>CalPERS v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	19
<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Cosme Nieves v. Deshler</i> , 786 F.2d 445 (1st Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Dahl v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 478 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Darnell v. Hoelscher Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-449, 2011 WL 2461951 (S.D. Ill. June 20, 2011)	24
<i>Doe v. Am. Red Cross</i> , 14 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Kerwood</i> , 969 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Donnelly v. Yellow Freight System, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 402 (7th Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Dorsey v. City of Detroit</i> , 858 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1988).....	15

<i>Farm & City Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Kan. 2002)	39
<i>Foster v. Chesapeake Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 933 F.2d 1207 (3d Cir. 1991).....	22, 23
<i>Georgia v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966).....	42
<i>Glover v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 698 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Gottlieb v. Firestone Steel Prods. Co.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1137 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	49
<i>Green v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 274 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Greene v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. Tex. 1999)	39
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	18
<i>Hendrix v. New Amsterdam Cas. Co.</i> , 390 F.2d 299 (10th Cir. 1968).....	28
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	3
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	37
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	27, 37
<i>Jackson v. Miss. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 252 (S.D. Miss. 1996)	49
<i>Johnson v. Nat'l Consolidation Servs., LLC</i> , No. 12-5803, 2013 WL 638600 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 21, 2013).....	20

Johnson v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
724 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2013).....*passim*

Kaufman v. Allstate N.J. Ins. Co.,
561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 15

LaCaffinie v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.,
No. 10-207, 2010 WL 2207986 (W.D. Pa. May 28, 2010)..... 19

Lasilla v. Werner Co.,
78 F. Supp. 2d 696 (W.D. Mich. 1999)..... 24

Lazuka v. FDIC,
931 F.2d 1530 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 28

Loftin v. Rush,
767 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 39

Lovern v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
121 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 19

Luevano v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
722 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 30, 31

Maldonado ex rel. Maldonado v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
841 F. Supp. 2d 890 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 2, 8, 9

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)..... 22

Midlock v. Apple Vacations W., Inc.,
406 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 41, 43, 44

Miller v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,
189 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D. Pa. 2002)..... 28

Pace v. DiGuglielmo,
544 U.S. 408 (2005)..... 36

Patton ex rel. Daniels-Patton v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
No. 11-5965, 2011 WL 6210724 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 14, 2011) 1, 7, 8

Powell ex rel. Powell v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 No. 13-3693, 2013 WL 5377852 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2013).....40, 43

Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.,
 608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010).....19

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....26

Rea v. Michaels Stores, Inc.,
 742 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) 18, 24, 45

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Harrison,
 871 F. Supp. 523 (D. Mass. 1994).....49

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Lightfoot,
 938 F.2d 65 (7th Cir. 1991).....15

Roth v. CHA Hollywood Med. Ctr.,
 720 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013).....20, 21

S.W.S. Erectors, Inc. v. Infax, Inc.,
 72 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 1996).....44

Samuel-Bassett v. KIA Motors Am., Inc.,
 357 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2004).....25

Scarborough v. Principi,
 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....30

Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets,
 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....26

Shiver v. Sprintcom, Inc.,
 167 F. Supp. 2d 962 (S.D. Tex. 2001).....38, 49

Sikirica v. Nationwide Ins. Co.,
 416 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2005).....17

Steel Valley Auth. v. Union Switch & Signal Div.,
 809 F.2d 1006 (3d Cir. 1987).....25

Sun Buick, Inc. v. Saab Cars USA, Inc.,
 26 F.3d 1259 (3d Cir. 1994).....25

Tedford v. Warner-Lambert Co.,
 327 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 35, 40

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....30

United States v. Providence Journal Co.,
 485 U.S. 693 (1988).....14

United States v. Terlingo,
 327 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2003).....27

USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.,
 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003).....28, 29

Villaje Del Rio, Ltd. v. Colina Del Rio, LP,
 No. SA-07-CA-947, 2008 WL 2229469 (W.D. Tex. May 28, 2008).....38

Vogel v. U.S. Office Prods. Co.,
 56 F. Supp. 2d 859 (W.D. Mich. 1999),
 rev’d on other grounds, 258 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2001).....39

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
 591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009).....44

White v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 No. 10-2141, 2010 WL 3119926 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2010).....4, 5, 7

Williams v. Ford Motor Co.,
 No. 1:12-cv-108, 2012 WL 5458919 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 8, 2012)24

Willingham v. Morgan,
 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....28

Wise Co., Inc. v. Daily Bread, LLC,
 No. 2:11-cv-00868, 2012 WL 681789 (D. Utah Feb. 29, 2012)37, 38

Young v. Chubb Grp. of Ins. Cos.,
 295 F. Supp. 2d 806 (N.D. Ohio 2003)35, 47

Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood,
592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010).....3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)1
28 U.S.C. § 1441 *et seq.*.....14
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....16
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(1).....39
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)22, 23, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1455(b)(2)22
Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011,
Pub. L. 112-6316

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (4th ed. 2014)..... 15, 19, 26
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)29
